Vaccines ​​​​ 14,778 ​​​​​ 12,243 ​​​​​ 2,535 ​​​​​21% ​​
Animal Health ​​​​ 124,501 ​​​​​ 120,134 ​​​​​ 4,367 ​​​​​4% ​​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 51,592 ​​​​​ 54,469 ​​​​​ (2,877) ​​​​​(5)% ​​
Performance Products ​​​​ 11,894 ​​​​​ 12,517 ​​​​​ (623) ​​​​​(5)% ​​
Total ​​​$ 187,987 ​​​​$ 187,120 ​​​​$ 867 ​​​​​0% ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ​​ ​ ​ ​
Animal Health ​​​$ 32,619 ​​​​$ 31,476 ​​​​$ 1,143 ​​​​​4% ​​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 3,988 ​​​​​ 3,160 ​​​​​ 828 ​​​​​26% ​​
Performance Products ​​​​ 742 ​​​​​ 86 ​​​​​ 656 ​​​​​763% ​​
Corporate ​​​​ (7,524) ​​​​​ (7,015) ​​​​​ (509) ​​​​​* ​​
Total ​​​$ 29,825 ​​​​$ 27,707 ​​​​$ 2,118 ​​​​​8% ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ratio to segment net sales ​​ ​ ​ ​
Animal Health ​​​​ 26.2% ​​​​​ 26.2% ​​​ ​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 7.7% ​​​​​ 5.8% ​​​ ​
Performance Products ​​​​ 6.2% ​​​​​ 0.7% ​​​ ​
Corporate(1) ​​​​ (4.0)% ​​​​​ (3.7)% ​​​ ​
Total(1) ​​​​ 15.9% ​​​​​ 14.8% ​​​ ​
​
(1)
Reflects ratio to total net sales
​
*
Calculation not meaningful
​
The table below sets forth a reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA:
​ ​​Three Months ​
For the Periods Ended September 30 ​​2016 ​​2015 ​​Change ​
​ ​​(in thousands, except percentages) ​
Net income ​​​$ 12,177 ​​​​$ 18,753 ​​​​$ (6,576) ​​​​​(35)% ​​
Interest expense, net ​​​​ 3,907 ​​​​​ 3,819 ​​​​​ 88 ​​​​​2% ​​
Provision for income taxes ​​​​ 5,395 ​​​​​ 4,739 ​​​​​ 656 ​​​​​14% ​​
Depreciation and amortization ​​​​ 6,318 ​​​​​ 5,429 ​​​​​ 889 ​​​​​16% ​​

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

30

EBITDA ​​​​ 27,797 ​​​​​ 32,740 ​​​​​ (4,943) ​​​​​(15)% ​​
Acquisition-related accrued compensation ​​​​ 420 ​​​​​ 420 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​0% ​​
Acquisition-related transaction costs ​​​​ 1,274 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,274 ​​​​​* ​​
Foreign currency (gains) losses, net ​​​​ 334 ​​​​​ (5,453) ​​​​​ 5,787 ​​​​​* ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ​​​$ 29,825 ​​​​$ 27,707 ​​​​$ 2,118 ​​​​​8% ​​
​
20

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
​
Amounts and percentages may reflect rounding adjustments.
*
Calculation not meaningful
​
Comparison of three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
Net sales
Net sales of  $188.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, increased $0.9 million, or less than 1%, as
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2015. Animal Health grew $4.4 million, while Mineral Nutrition
and Performance Products declined $2.9 million and $0.6 million, respectively.
Animal Health
Net sales of $124.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, grew $4.4 million, or 4%. The growth was